ACT 31

S.B. NO. 2294

A Bill for an Act Relating to Hunting.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 183D-22, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§183D-22 Application and issuance of licenses; fees. Hunting licenses shall be issued by agents of the department upon written application in the form prescribed by the department and the payment of a fee as provided in this section. The application shall require a statement under oath of the applicant's name, address, domicile or residence, length of residence in the State, age, race, height, weight, and color of hair and eyes. The fee shall be:

(1) [\$7.50] \$10 for any person who has resided in the State for one year or longer, or who is a member of the armed forces of the United States on active duty and the spaces and children thereof:

on active duty and the spouse and children thereof;
2) [\$15] \$20 for all other persons; and

(3) Free to all persons sixty-five years of age or older."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 10, 1988.)